## NEW YORK DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES 65 COURT STREET BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11201

## PENSION MEMORANDUM NO. 4, 2024-2025

May 7, 2025

- **TO:** THE CHANCELLOR OF THE CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, THE CHANCELLOR OF THE NEW YORK CITY PUBLIC SCHOOLS, SUPERINTENDENTS, DIRECTORS OF THE BOROUGH/CITYWIDE OFFICES, EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS, HEADS OF OFFICES, AND PRINCIPALS OF ALL K-12 SCHOOLS
- **FROM:** PATRICK FAGAN, CHIEF TALENT/HUMAN RESOURCES OFFICER DIVISION OF HUMAN RESOURCES
- **SUBJECT:** ANNOUNCEMENT OF NOMINATION AND ELECTION OF A TEACHER-MEMBER OF THE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (TRS) BOARD

## PLEASE CONSPICUOUSLY POST A COPY OF THIS MEMORANDUM

Nominating petitions for a candidate for the position of teacher-member and alternate teachermember of the Teachers' Retirement System (TRS) Board for a term of three years from May 2025 through May 2028 were due to be reviewed by the Chancellor's Representative by 5:00pm on Tuesday, May 6, 2025.

The only valid petition received was that from Victoria Lee (alternate: Frank Panebianco). Since there is only one candidate, the election scheduled for May 14, 2025, as per Pension Memorandum #3 issued February 25, 2025, is hereby cancelled.

A copy of this memorandum should immediately be conspicuously posted in your school, college, or other unit. No further action is required.

In accordance with section 13-507 of the Administrative Code of the City of New York, the Chancellor for the New York City Public Schools will cast one ballot for this candidate and duly declare them elected as a Teacher-Member of the Teachers' Retirement System (TRS) Board for the term of office beginning May 2025 and ending May 2028.

Any questions about this election should be directed to <u>ElectionTRS@schools.nyc.gov</u>.